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The Company 

North Canadian Oils Limited is an oil invests in established companies 
and gas exploration and development where it believes its initiatives can 
company whose activities are enhance values. On a fully diluted 
primarily concentrated in the Western basis Hees owns 25% of the common 
Canadian Sedimentary Basin. The shares of North Canadian. The 
Company's net proven natural gas Company has a large common 
reserves are the 18th largest in shareholder float with 6,780.000 
Canada and it ranks 12th in natural shares owned by 6,800 shareholders. 
gas production. The Company is also 

For the year ended December 31, involved in the mining of lead 
and zinc through its 87% owned 1985 the Company had $800 million 
subsidiary, Bankeno Mines Limited. in assets. $70 million in annual cash 

flow and $28 million in net earnings. 
The largest shareholder is Hees NCO's long term debt of $302 million 
International Corporation, a Canadian is completely offset by $305 million of 
company whlch provides a wide securities which provides a debt free 
range of merchant banking services balance sheet. 
to a select group of clients and 

Putpow of RepH 
This Corporate Profile has been Canadian Oils Limited on July 1, Metric Conversion 
prepared to provide information 1986. Accordingly all information is The measurements presented in this report are 
relating to the new amalgamated presented on a pro forma basis with in the Imperial System of Unas. The table 

North Canadian Oils Limited which below is provided to assist in converting to the Merland and North Canadian material iniemadonai measurement system equivalents. was created when Merland combined to illustrate the current 
Explorations Limited was position and future potential of the 

To wnvelt to 
Multiply 

amalgamated with the existing North new NCO. by 
Barrels (bbls) Cubic metres 

(ml) 0.1590 
Thousawl cubic Thousand 

cubic metres (Indl , , ,Yi .!,wi (,03m3) 
$!$ 1.4 -. > 0.0282 

m & , J334,4 -#~ectares (ha) 0.4050 







Highlights 

Financial 
(Dollars in thousands except per share amounts) 

Gross revenues net of royalties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Net earnings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Per common share 
Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Fully diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Cash flow 
Dividends on preferred shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Investments and note receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Long-termdebt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Shareholders' equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Number of common shares outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Operatlng 
Production 

Natural gas 
Millions of cubic feet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Millions of cubic feet per day . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Crude oil and natural gas liquids 
Barrels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Barrels per day . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Reselves 
Natural gas. billions of cubic feet 

Proved . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Probable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Crude oil. thousands of barrels 
Proved . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Probable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Finding costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Land holdings (thousands of acres) 

Gross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Wells drilled 
Gross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Number of employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  

Six monlhs ended Year ended 
June 30. 1986 Dec . 31. 1985 

$ 70. 669 $1 49. 816 
13. 317 28. 009 

' J  slE13I& 'JOLT- 

. 
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". . . to enhance 
shareholder 
values both in 
the short and 
long term" 

Industry Environment 
The North American oil and gas 
industry is going through a 
fundamental change. It is no longer 
exploring for, producing and selling in 
a regulated environment what was 
considered to be a scarce resource. It 
is now faced with a highly 
competitive, volatile, commodity 
based market with resulting instability 
in pricing. 

The production and pricing of crude 
oil in North America has been 
particularly affected by the following: 

the large volumes being 
produced by the Organization of 
Petroleum Exporting Countries 
(O.P.E.C.) which has 
depressed prices; 

the lack of confidence that 
O.P.E.C. will be able to 
maintain a long term agreement 
on production and pricing and 
therefore both production and 
pricing will continue to be highly 
volatile; 

the lower price for ~ N d e  oil 
places in jeopardy the high cost 
frontier, offshore, heavy oil and 
tar sands projects; 

the large quantities of low cost 
crude available in the world, 
particularly in the Middle East 
where development costs are 
minimal, which keeps prices 
lower on purely economic 
grounds; 

because crude oil is truly an 
international commodity, readily 
transportable, events .n the 
Middle East and elsewhere wi~. 
continue to impact on prices for 
the foreseeable future; 

The above factors mean that to 
achieve profit through the sale of its 
crude oil a company is going to have 
to be a low cost producer. 

In the case of natural gas the 
prospects are more encouraging. 
Although the current excess supply of 
natural gas in North America is 
causing downward pressure on 
natural gas prices this situation is not 
likely to continue beyond the next 
couple of years for the following 
reasons: 

the United States gas supply is 
not backed by a long reserve 
life and drilling activity is at an 
all time low, therefore, longer 
term domestic deliverability is in 
question; 

substitution of residual fuel oil 
for natural gas is limited 
because refiners are not going 
to accumulate huge inventories 
of higher valued gasoline and 
diesels just to produce fuel oil. 
Further, only 20 to 25% of the 
North American market is prone 
to switch between fuels; d 

lower prices will slow down 
exploration and development 
of higher cost gas thereby 
reducing additions of reserves 
which should help bring supply1 
demand back into balance; 

natural gas is not readily or 
economically transportable by 
tanker over long distances, 
therefore supply and prices 
in North America are not 
significantly affected by events 
in the Middle East; 

These factors should provide 
Canadian suppliers with the 
opportunity to increase their share of 
the natural gas market in the U.S. 
above the current level of 4%. 

i 

NCO's Competitive 
Advantage 
In this current environment NCO is in 
an advantageous position because: 

it has a very strong balance 
sheet; 

it is a major natural gas 
producer and relies on ~ N d e  oil 
for less than 15% of its cash 
flow; 

it has virtually no involvement in 
the high cost, high risk, 

1 
environmentally sensitive 
frontier, offshore, heavy oil and 
tar sands areas; 

it is a cost effective, successful 
explorer, developer and 
producer of conventional crude 
oil and natural gas; 

it has a significant inventory of 
prospective acreage for future 
development. 



1 mior  Management 

left to right: Blll A. Trickett, Don F. Christmwn. Norm R. Gish. Chuck K. Louah. Grant D. Blllina 

Future Strategies continue to acquire quality further develop its internal 
The Company's main strategies to exploratory lands during this marketing capability to ensure 
meet the short term challenges and to period of iower land costs to sales of existing and newly 

provide the foundation from take advantage of future opportunities which to make meaningful 
discovered oil and gas 

are as follows: reserves; discoveries in the future; 
operate in an efficient and cost . maintain a strong technical staff 

manage growth carefully by 
effective manner to maximize keeping exploration and 
the return on existing cash to generate economically viable development expenditures 
generating assets; exploration prospects from within cash flow generated from 

within the organization; operations and only consider 
and On stream participate in oil and gas plays projects or acquisitions which low cost natural gas reserves 

or projects only where NCO can wili be substantially self- 
utilizing where possible existing 

have a significant working financing and have future 
gas contracts, production 

interest and continue to be the upside potential. 
facilities and transportation 
infrastructure; operator for the majority of the Management is confident that with 

Company's production in order the Company's land, operational, 
concentrate activity in the to effect cost controls; human, and financial strengths it will 
Western Canadian Sedimentary be possible to enhance shareholder 
Basin with emphasis on natural values both in the short and long 
gas; term. 
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"Finding costs 
...were 
favourable 
compared to 
industry 
averages. 93 .. 

Oil and Gas Reserves 
The Company's total proved and 
probable reserves at December 31, 
1965, as determined by independent 
engineering consultants, were 91 4 
billion cubic feet (bcf) of natural gas 
and 6.5 million barrels (mmbbls) of 
crude oil and natural gas liquids 
(NGL). 

In Management's opinion, the current 
depressed prices for crude oil may 
moderately reduce proved oil 
reserves but this will not have a major 
impact on the Company because of 
its low ratio of oil to natural gas. As 
virtually all of NCO's natural gas 
reserves are from shallow depths, 
where development costs are among 
the lowest in Western Canada, the 
change in natural gas prices is not 
likely to significantly reduce proved 
gas reserves. 

. . ~ . ~  

Proved and Probable Reserves 
NATURAL GAS 

(W 
P m W  Pmbable Total Pmved Pmbabb Total ---- 

Reserves at Dec. 31, 
1984 . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,025 108 1,133 4,582 2,031 6,61L 

. .  Reserves added. 105 11 116 2,167 - 2,167 
Reserves produced (48) - (48) (747) - (747) 
Revisions to p re  

vious estimates - (298) 11 (287) (738) (762) (1,500) ---- 
Reserves at Dec. 31, 

1985.. ........... 784 130 914 5,264 1,269 6,533 
Reserves added. .. 1 1 - 11 1,316 - 1,316 
Reserves produced (26) - (26) 412 - (41 7' - , Reserves at June 30, 
1986.. . . . . . . . . . . .  769 130 899 6,168 1,269 7,43' ------ ------ 

Finding Costs average finding cost, calculated on 
the same basis, of $6.44 per barrel Finding costs for proved developed for 1985. However, caution must be reserve additions for oil and natural exercised in NCO's finding 

gas during 1985 and the first six 
months of 1986 were favourable costs to those of another company 

compared to industry averages. since the proportion of exploration 
and development drilling may be 

A review of Western Canada different and undeveloped and 
expenditures and reserves data probable reserves may be included 
reported by the Canadian Petroleum by other companies. 
Association indicates an industry 

NCO Finding CO& ~~ 

SIX months ended +/' F!/- 
June 30,1986 Dec. 31,1985 ~%,:: 

:.<*- . -  % 
~ - =  

Proved Developed Reserves ,:,-?~= . -=~ 
............ Added '(mbbls) 2,416 9,637 ,,;Ft,:j 3 ' 1 , ~ .  .. 

S mlllbn Ubbl -- s m1111on slbblj:: , , I , V  !I - -.. 
Finding Costs . 

Drill & complete ............ 7.5 3.10 
Land.. .................... 2.1 0.87 

1.7 0.70 Seismic ................... -- -- 

...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Total.. 11.3 4.67 -- -- 35.4 3.67 -- -- 
'gas converted to oil equivalent using 10 thousand cubic feet (mcf) per 
barrel 



Reserve Values other corporate costs. Averaae oil .............. 

The estimated present value of and natural gas prices used for the 

NCO's proved and probable reserves next five years are outlined below 

based on December 31,1985 with real price increases, above a 6% 

volumes and an independent inflation factor, averaging 1% and 

consultant's estimate of future oil and 1 %% respectively, from 1991 onward. 

natural gas prices is outlined in the 
accompanying table. These values 
represent the forecast of income 
derived from the production and sale 
of net reserves less capital 
expenditures, wellhead taxes and 
operating costs but before the 
deduction of interest, income tax or 

Oil Natural Gas 

($/bbl) ($/mcf) 

1986.. . . . . . . . . .  17.90 2.00 
1987. . . . . . . . . . .  22.95 1.70 
1988. . . . . . . . . . .  24.1 0 1.80 
1989. . . . . . . . . . .  25.50 1.90 
1990. . . . . . . . . . .  27.00 2.10 

Reserve Values ($000) 

Proved .................. 
Probable. ................ 

Undismunted 

Tax credits. .............. 1 10,594 43,822 33,168 
Total .................... $1,750,154 $634,494 $456,960 

The Company is subject to the 
regulations of the United States 
Securities and Exchange Commission 
as NCO has a substantial number of 
U.S. shareholders. In the United 
States, generally accepted accounting 
principles require oil and gas 
companies, on a quarterly basis, to 
compare the carrying cost of the 
Company's oil and gas assets to the 
value, using a 10% discount rate, of 
the assets at existing prices and 
after the deduction of income tax. 
Using the SEC rules, at June 30, 
1986, the value of the assets exceeds 
the carrying cost of the assets on the 
balance sheet by approximately 
$55,000,000. The reserve value table 
shown does not provide the value as 
required for accounting purposes. 
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“... success 
ratios of 74% 
and 92% on 
exploratory and 
development 
drilling" 

Production 
NCO's gas production averaged 143 
million cubic feet per day (mrncfd) 
for the first six months of 1986. 
However as the rate of take is 
normally reduced during July and 
Auaust in the Medicine Hat and 
~ a i o n  areas, the average gas 
production rate for 1986 is expected 
to be up only slightly from the 1985 
rate. 

NCO's oil production was up 
significantly to 2,275 barrels of oil per 
day (bopd) for the first six months of 
1986. These production levels are 
expected to be maintained through 
the end of 1986. 

Natural Gas Ploductlon 
SIX months snded 

June SO, 1888 

rnmctd % -- 
................ Saskatchewan 45.3 32 

............ Southeast Alberta.. 34.2 24 
Southern Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12.1 8 

........... East Central Alberta. 47.0 33 
NorthernAlberta ............... 4.4 3 -- 

143.0 100 -- -- 

Year end& 
kai.iw 

b roductlor 

I 
bopd % -- 

................ sasmtchewan 978 43 
.............. Southern Alberta 647 29 

East Central Alberta. ........... 233 10 350 
.............. Northern Alberta. 417 18 463 22 

Total .................. . . 2,275 100 

The following tables summarize gas 
and oil production by geographical 
area. il and NGLProduction Natural Gas Production 

Millions M r;uo~c reer per u 



Drilling Activity 
In light of prevailing low product 
prices the Company's exploratory 
drilling will be confined to the 
following for the foreseeable future: 

earning large blocks of land by 
farming-in on sound geological 
plays; 

maintaining crown lands 
already owned; 

evaluating properties for crown 
land sales; 

proving geological theories 
relating to highly prospective 
areas to assist in evaluating the 
acquisition of trend acreage. 

Exploratory Drilling 

Development drilling during this same 
period will be restricted primarily to 
developing low cost oil and gas 
reserves to maintain deliverability 
under existing contracts and to meet 
new market opportunities. 

The following tables summarize the 
Company's recent drilling activity. In 
the eighteen months since January 1, 
1985 success ratios of 74% and 92% 
on exploratory and development 
drilling have been realized. According 
to Oilweek's Annual Review and 
Forecast this compares to industry 
averages over the same 18 month 
period of 57% for exploratory drilling 
and 88% for development drilling. 

Slx months ended Year ended 
June 30,1986 Dec. 31,1905 

Gmss - N.l - Gross - Net - 
Oil Wells . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 9.2 36 12.3 
GasWells . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18 5.2 43 17.3 
Dry & Abandoned. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12 - 3.6 - 31 - 11.9 - 
Total . . . . . .  18.0 - - - 110 - 41.5 - - 

Development Drllllng 
Six months ended Year ended 

June 30,1986 ~ e c .  31,1985 
OrOM - Net - Gmss Na - - 

Oil Wells . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40 21 .O 87 46.1 
Gas Wells . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18 5.0 76 61.1 
Dry & Abandoned. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7 - 2.3 - 13 - 4.3 - 
Total.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  65 - - - 28.3 - - 1 76 - - 111.5 - 
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Major Areas of Activity 
The Company places a high priority 
on operatorship and presently 
operated wells account for 84% of its 
gas and 60% of its oil production. 

Saskatchewan 
In the Hatton Area NCO operates 550 
wells (510 net) producing to five 
processing plants. The gas is being 
sold to the Saskatchewan Power 
Corporation (SPC). Exploration by 
North Canadian in the past two years 
led to the discovery of large gas 
reserves in formations below present 
gas producing zones. The Company 
recently farmed-in on lands totalling 
some 100 sections in this area which 
have a high potential for additional 
gas reserves. 

Significant reserves of medium 
gravity crude have been added 
through a successful exploration and 
development program in the North 
Plato field in the Dodsiand area 
where the Company currently has 
working interests in 94 gross (65 
net) producing wells. 

Southeast Alberta 
In the Medicine Hat area, the 
Company has a working interest in 
1,320 wells (1,070 net) producing to 
ten processing plants. Gas production 
is primarily from the Medicine Hat and 
Milk River formations and is 
contracted to TransCanada PipeLines 
Limited (TCPL) and SPC. 
Approximately 95% of the production 
from this area is operated by the 
Company. 

Southern Alberta 
The Company owns varying interests 
in approximately 11 2,000 acres of 

land in the DelidMichichi area of 
southern Alberta. The recent 
discovery of oil in deeper formations - 
has rejuvenated interest in this area 
and the Company plans to con tin^'^ 
an active land acquisition and 
development program. 

In the Taber area, the Company 
operates 41 gross (16 net) oil wells 
in an established field. 

East Central Alberta 
In the Birchwavy gas developmen 
area the Company has a working 
interest in approximately 693,000 
gross acres of land. 650 wells (460 
net) and 18 processing plants, 12 of 
which are Company operated. 
Approximately 98% of the gas is 
contracted to TCPL and the 
remainder to Pan Alberta Gas Ltd. 
Annual gas deliveries from the area 
will increase with the addition of 
reserves through exploration and 
development drilling. 

During 1985 a thorough geologic: 
and aeo~hvsical studv was 
und&aken' which reblted in the 
identification of extensions to existing 
pools and also prospects for oil and 
gas in deeper zones. The aggressive 
land acquisition program initiated in 
late 1985 was highly successful and it 
is expected to continue through 1986 
and 1987. 

Northern Alberta 
During the past three years the 
Company has been successful in 
exploring the Rainbow~ZamdShekilie 
area of northwestern Alberta. In this 
region, 18,700 gross acres of land 
were acquired, 1,850 miles of seismic 
were run and 14 oil wells were drilled. 
Of the fourteen wells drilled, seven 
are producing oil, while the remaining 
seven wells will be evaluated during 
the 1986187 winter drilling season. 
Numerous drillable prospects and 
geophysical leads uncovered by this 
program will form the basis for 
several winter seasons of exploratory 
drilling. 

Western Canada + 

. + Prairie 
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' . . the 
Company has 
ex~anded its 

I group. marketing .. I 9  

Industry Land 

'rice Pt 

Land Position 
North Canadian regards land as the 
basic element in successful oil and 
gas exploration. In the first six months 
of 1986 the number of companies 
bidding on land and land prices 
dropped substantially. The Company 
views the current environment as a 

Land Holdings as of June 30,1986. 

unique opportunity to build a 
signficant portfolio of quality land. 

During the first six months of 1986 
North Canadian acquired 104,500 
gross (63,500 net) acres of land at 
an average price of $45 per acre in 
Alberta and $36.50 per acre in 
Saskatchewan. 

British Columbia .... 99,857 18,075 17,910 3,265 
Alberta ............ 1,641,765 535,315 1,286,120 561,920 
Saskatchewan. ..... 607,988 292,147 232,918 181,615 
Manitoba .......... 12,160 5,600 160 0 
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2,361,770 851,137 1,537,108 746,800 

Other Assets During 1985 some 43,400 tons of 

Through its subsidiary, Bankeno lead concentrate and 210,000 tons of 
zinc concentrate were produced. The Mines Limited, the Company has a lead and zinc concentrates are sold 1.37% interest in Panarctic Oils 

Limited and a 25% royalty interest in under contracts to European 

the net tJr0ceeds of ~roduction from smelters. 

the polaris leadhinc mine which is The 25% royalty interest is payable 
operated by Cominco Ltd. on Little after Cominco has recouped the cost 
Cornwallis Island in the high Arctic. of developing the mine, the initial 

start-up costs plus operating costs Panarctic Oils Ltd., which explores for including inte;est, These amounts oil and natural gas in the Canadian 
Arctic Islands is a consortium of totalled approximately $250 million at I Petro-Canada Explorations, Inc, and the end of 1985. Based on currently 

36 corporate and individual projected prices and production 

shareholders. levels, the first royalty income to 
Bankeno from the mine is forecast to 

The Polaris mine had reserves as be oavable in 1991. 
reported by Cominco, of indicated ore 
at December31,1985 of 21.0 million 
tons containing 3.8% lead and 14.3% 
zinc. Inferred ore reserves were 4.7 
million tons containing 2.1% lead and 
10.7°/~ zinc. Based on current 
production rates of approximately 
1,000,000 tons of ore per year. the 
Polaris mine has an exoected life of 
over 20 years. 

. , 
The royalty extends to any additional 
expansion that might take place to 
Increase the capacity of the Polaris 
mine and to any other mines 
developed by Cominco on Little 
Cornwallis Island and to all metalic 
minerals discovered on Cornwallis 
Island. 



Marketing and Transportation 
The Western Accord of March 1985 
set in motion the deregulation of the 
Canadian oil and natural gas industry. 
The drastic and rapidly occurring 
changes have made the marketing of 
the Company's oil and gas production 
of prime importance. In response to 
this the Company has expanded its 
marketing group and placed high 
priority on this area of activity. 

Gas 
In Canada and the United States 
legislative decisions have introduced 
amendments to pipeline tariffs and 
to the rules under which gas is 
transported. These changes, if and 
when fully implemented, will open the 
way for producers to sell natural gas 
directly to markets in Canada and the 
United States. 

Approximately 90% of NCO's natural 
gas reserves are under contract 
to the Saskatchewan Power 
Corporation, TransCanada PipeLines 
Ltd., Pan Alberta Gas Ltd. and 
Sulpetro Limited. However, in many 
cases the requested deliveries have 
been only 50% of the contract 
volumes and therefore the Company 
has a significant amount of excess 
gas to sell. 

The Company's natural gas sales 
prices averaged $2.30 per mcf during 
the first quarter and $2.04 per mcf 
during the second quarter of 1986. 

- 
Natural Gas Sales 

SIX Months Ended Year ended 
June 30,1986 Dsc. 31,1985 

mmdd % rnmdd % 

Purchaser 
Trans Canada. .............. 63.4 44 70.7 53 
Sask Power. ................ 51.7 36 42.8 32 
Intra-Alberta ................ 5.3 4 1.3 1 
Other ...................... 22.6 16 18.4 14 - - - - 

Oil 
Approximately 45% of the Company's 
crude oil from operated properties is 
being sold to Canpet Marketing Ltd.. 
30% to Mobil Oil Canada Ltd., 20% to 
Murphy Oil Canada Ltd. and 5% to 
others. Oil from non-operated 
properties is being sold on the 
Company's behalf by the field 
operator. 

The prices posted by buyers are 
based on prices in the world oil 
market and therefore subject to 
considerable fluctuations. The 
Company's crude oil price averaged 
$24.1 1 per barrel during the first 
quarter and $16.39 per barrel during 
the second quarter of 1986. 

Gas Pipelines 
NCO owns two pipeline systems for 
the transportation of sales gas to 
customers in Alberta. The largest is a 
136 mile, 10 inch diameter mainline 
with several miles of connecting 
laterals sewing industrial and other 
customers in the Wabamun-Hinton 
area located west of Edmonton. The 
second is a 1.7 mile, 4 inch diameter 
line sewing an industrial customer in 
the Balzac area north of Calgary. The 
average daily throughput in the two 
systems in 1985 totalled 28.7 mmcfd 
and generated an operating revenue 
of $8.4 million. In the first six months 
of 1986 the average throughput was 
32.8 mmcfd for an operating revenue 
of $3.6 million. 

I - 

rnue Net Backs 
SIX months endsd Ysar ended 
June 30,lses 

Gas -- 
(5bbl) ($/mcf) 

evenue.. ............... $20.73 $2.18 
oyalties ................ 2.36 .44 

eratlng costs. .......... 4.06 .34 
.I4 -- 

........ $13.02 $I.% 

- - -.- 
Dee 31,1985 

011 Gas -- 
(5bbl) ($/mcf) 
$35.47 $2.36 
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“... whlch 
provides NCO 
with a debt free 
balance sheet" 

The strong financial position of NCO 
ensures that the present downturn in 
oil prices and anticipated reductions 
in natural gas prices will not 
ieooardize the Comoanv's current , , 
operational and financial initiatives. 

North Canadian's current capital 
structure consists primarily of 
shareholders' equity of $380 million, 
long term debt of $302 million (of 
which $50 million is convertible into 
shareholders' equity), deferred 
income and resource taxes of $41 
million and deferred revenue of $22 
million. The long term debt of $302 
million is completely offset by the 
securities portfolio of $305 million 
which provides NCO with a debt free 
balance sheet. 

Financial Review 

Securltles Portfolio Canadian to be at substantial 
~ o r t h  Canadian's current securities discount from their underlying value. 
portfolio of $305 million consists of The securities portfolio was 
$240 million of marketable securities established through surplus funds 
and $65 million in notes receivable from debt and equity issues and is 
from the American Express being maintained pending utilization 
Company. The marketable securities of the funds in the oil and gas 
consist of preferred and common business which has been delayed 
shares of companies with large due to the current industry 
market capitalizations whose market environment. 
values are considered by North 

10% debentures which bear interest at floating rates 
based on bankers acceptances with a lO?h cap, are 
unsecured and mature in September 1994. 

8% debentures which are unsecured and are convertibl 
into convertible  referred shares ........... 

Revolving loans bearing interest at floating rates based 
on the bank prime rate or bankers acceptances . . . . .  167,28 

Income debentures which bear interest at one half of the 
bank prime rate plus llh% ................... 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Other loans and debentures 

On a pro forma basis, interest deferred income taxes) for the six 
expense for the six months ended month period ended June 30, 1986 
June 30,1986, was $17,048,000 and was $33,394,000 and for the year 
for the year ended December 31, ended December 31,1986 was 
1985 was $31,895,000. The net $70,172,000 which is 2.0 and 2.2 
earnings of NCO available for times the estimated interest expense 
payment of interest (before interest respectively. 
on long-term debt and provision for 



Shareholders' Equlty 
Cor )n Shares 

Share Type - Divldend Outstonding Amount 
(000) (too01 

5% Preferred 

Class A Preferred 

Class B Preferred 
Series 1 
Series 2 
Series 3 
Series 6 
Series 7 

uommon shares 
Retained earning: 

Total shareholders' equlty 

Class A Preferred Shares rank junior 
to the 5'/2% cumulative redeemable 
preferred shares with respect to all 
rights, privileges, restrictions and 
other conditions and holders of these 
shares are entitled to dividiends, 
when declared, on a semi-annual 
basis. These shares are redeemable 
by the Company under certain 
conditions after June 30,1989 and 
prior to June 30, 1993. 

The Class B Preferred Shares rank 
junior to the 5'/2% preferred shares 
with respect to all rights, privileges, 
restrictions and other conditions 
attaching to the preferred shares. The 
series 1, 2, 3.6 and 7 preferred 
shares earn cumulative dividends and 
are redeemable by the Company 
under certain conditions. The series 4 
and 5 preferred shares earn 
dividends on a non-cumulative basis 
until September 30, 1993 and are 
redeemable by the Company after 
September 30,1990 under certain 
conditions. There were no Series 4 
and 5 shares outstanding at June 30, 
1986. 

l/2 of prime + I % 
% of prime 
8% 

-. . .. 7%% 

At June 30.1986. the Com~anv has . . 
reserved for issue a total of 
11,349,810 common shares under 
conversion rights of the issued 
debentures, preferred shares, stock 
options and management share 
Durchase ~ i a n .  

The estimated maximum annual 
dividend requirements on all 
Preferred Shares of NCO based on 
the assumption of an average prime 
rate of 10'70, will be $1 1,348,000. This 
amount will decrease as conversions, 
redemptions or purchases for 
cancellation of the Class B Preferred 
Shares take  lace. The Dro forma 

Shareholders' Equity 

consolidated'net income of NCO for I I I 1-1 I 
the six month period ended June 30, Common Shares 

1986 was $1 3,317,000 and for the Retained 5-h% mfsrrsd Earnings Shams 

year ended December 31, 1985 was CI~UIT-W Pretermd Shares- 
$28,009.000 which is approximately Class " 6  Preiened Sham- 
1.2 and 2.5 times the estimated 
maximum annual dividend 1 
requirement respectively. 

NORTH CANADIAN OILS LIMITED 



', ' z~flu6fjp+?;j~~.~Lpj~$jl[$~~~ 
hggz Pro Fbrma Consolidated Balance Sheet 

As At June 30,1986 and December 31,1985 
(thousands of Canadian dollars) 

(Unaudited) 

JUM w December 31 

- I885 

Assets 
Current 

Investments ............................... . . .  $240,232 $248,397 
Accounts receivable ......................... 40,072 33,841 
Prepaid expenses. .......................... 846 560 

281,150 282,798 

Note receivable.. ........................................................ 65,000 65,000 
Oil, gas and mining properties and equipment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  441,462 443,651 
Other assets .............. : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Llabllltles 
Current 

Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  . . .  $ 35,062 
Current portion of deferred revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Current portion of long-ten debt.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Deferredrevenue .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Long-term debt .......................................................... 
Deferred income and resource taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Minority interest. ......................................................... 

Shareholders' Equity 
Share capital 

Preferred shares ......................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Common shares ......................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Retained earnings . . . . .  
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The Six Months Ended June 30,1986 and 
The Year Ended December 31,1985 

(thousands of Canadlan dollars) 
(Unaudited) 

Six Months EW Year Ended 
Jum 30, 1W Dec. 31,1885 

Oil and gas, net. . 
Pipeline operation 
Investment and other ...... 

De~reciation and de~letion ........... 

. . . . .  Earnings before taxes and undernoted items. 

Income and resource taxes. . . . . . . .  
x. ,;!;,.';,:,, -7~' 
$& ........ i * ,  . . . .  , ,,r ,, , b ~ .  - ;-4 Earnings before minority interest . . .  

Minority interest. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Net earnings ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Net earnings per wr--- - -  'e 
Basic ............................. 
Fully diluted ....................... 

Number of common shares outstanding 
Basic .................................. 
Fullv diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(1) Ir.,..,,, on a weighted average basis. 4,357,143 common shares asuable, in the aggregate, upon the conversion of Amalgamated NCO 
Class B Senes 1 and 8% mnverlible debentures. 

(2) Includes, on a weighted average his, 6,657,975 m m o n  shares i W l e ,  In the aggregate, upon the wnversm of Amalgamated NCO 
Class B series 1.2 and 3 Shares and 6% convertible debentures. 
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Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Changes 
in Financial Position 

For The Six Months Ended June 30,1986 and 
The Year Ended December 31,1985 

(thousands of Canadlan dollara) 
" Inaudited) 

Six Maaha Endad Year Ended 
June 30,1986 k c .  31,1985 

I O~eratina Activities 
Net earnings from operations .................... 

Non-cash items: 
Minority interest. ................................................ 
Deferred income and resource taxes. .............................. 
Depletion and depreciation ....................................... 
Other. .................................................. --- .... 

Changes in current accounts ......................................... 
Cash generated from operations .................................... 
Investing Activities 
Expenditure on oil, gas and mining properties- net ................... 
Sale of oll and gas properties ......................................... 
Changes in current accounts ......................................... 
Cash utilized in investing activities.. ................................... 
Financing Actlvlties 

................................................. lssue of debentures 
Issue of common shares ............................................. 
Cancellation of common shares.. ..................................... 
Decrease in other assets.. ........................................... 

..................................................... Dividends paid. 
Decrease in deferred revenue ........................................ 
(Decrease) increase in long term debt ................................. 

............................................ lssue of preferred shares. 
, , ' , :  ' , . Conversion of floating rate debentures ................................. 

Increase in notes receivable ............ I ............................. 
Proceeds on sale of investment in subsidiary ........................... 

............................................................. Other. 
Cash generated (utilized) from financing activities ....................... 
(Decrease) Increase In Investments ................................. 

..................................... Investments, beginning of year 
Investments, end of year ........ , .............................. 

I 
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements I 

I .  the accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements were prepared from the unaudited I 
consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 1986 and the consolidated financial statements for the year 
ended December 31,1985 of NCO. 1 

! 

I 2. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balancesheet at June 30.1986 and December 31,1985 gives effect to the 
transactions for the assumed elimination of the 45.9% minority interest in Merland by the Amalgamation of NCO 
and Merland as if it had occurred at the beginning of the reporting periods. I 

! 
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